Archived: 18 February 2025 09:31:53

From: FOI Responses

Subject: Freedom of Information Response

Importance: Normal Sensitivity: None

Dear

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 10th December 2024 for information about school age immunisations services. Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the guestions you have raised.

Question 1:

Current SAIS Providers: For each of the following vaccine types, do you currently have School Age Immunisation Services (SAIS) providers in place?

Seasonal influenza vaccine

Human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine

Tetanus, Diphtheria and inactivated Polio (Td/IPV) vaccine

MenACWY vaccine

Measles, Mumps, and Rubella (MMR) vaccine

Question 2:

Contract Details: For each SAIS contract with each provider in place, please provide the following:

- a. Name of the provider
- b. Type of vaccination program covered (Flu, HPV, Td/IPV, MenACWY, MMR)
- c. Location/area covered
- d. Start date of the contract
- e. Length of the contract
- f. Any options to extend the contract
- g. Total value of the contract
- h. Any minimum volume commitments
- i. Whether it was awarded as a 'Lot' as part of a larger tender contract

Question 3:

Procurement / Selection Process: For each awarded contract, please provide the following details about the tender process:

- a. The eligibility requirements for bidders to participate
- b. The evaluation criteria and their weighting (e.g., price, quality, references, etc.)
- c. Rationale for selecting the awarded provider
- d. A copy of the tender request document

Response

This service is not delivered or commissioned by the City of Doncaster Council. This information is held by Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH) please below link that you may find useful: School age immunisations – Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust (RDaSH)

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £49.00 to respond to this request for information.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely, Sophie

Sophie Ormshaw

Information Governance Officer Information Governance Team Corporate Resources City of Doncaster Council Civic Office Waterdale Doncaster DN1 3BU

Phone: 01302 735326

E-mail: sophie.ormshaw@doncaster.gov.uk

Web: http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/

Please treat the content of this e-mail as confidential. If you have received this e-mail and it is not addressed to you please accept my apologies and inform me as soon as possible.

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 11:21 PM **Subject:** FOI Request - Local Authorities - SAIS

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Allow sender

1. To Whom it may concern,

I am writing to you with a Freedom of Information Request. I would be grateful if you could provide me with details regarding the provision of School Age Immunisation Services (SAIS) in your area.

The specific information I require is as follows:

Current SAIS Providers

1. For each of the following vaccine types, do you currently have School Age Immunisation Services (SAIS)

- 1. Seasonal influenza vaccine
 - 2. Human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine
 - 3. Tetanus, Diphtheria and inactivated Polio (Td/IPV) vaccine
 - 4. MenACWY vaccine
 - 5. Measles, Mumps, and Rubella (MMR) vaccine

Contract Details

- 2. For each SAIS contract with each provider in place, please provide the following:
- a. Name of the provider
- b. Type of vaccination program covered (Flu, HPV, Td/IPV, MenACWY, MMR)
- c. Location/area covered
- d. Start date of the contract
- e. Length of the contract
- f. Any options to extend the contract
- g. Total value of the contract
- h. Any minimum volume commitments
- i. Whether it was awarded as a 'Lot' as part of a larger tender contract

Procurement / Selection Process

- 3. For each awarded contract, please provide the following details about the tender process:
- a. The eligibility requirements for bidders to participate
- b. The evaluation criteria and their weighting (e.g., price, quality, references, etc.)
- c. Rationale for selecting the awarded provider
- d. A copy of the tender request document

Thank you for your time and help.

Yours sincerely,

4.